

Case No. 13-2739

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

JENNIFER PARRISH, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

**GOVERNOR MARK DAYTON, In His Official Capacity
As Governor of The State of Minnesota, et al.,**

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

William L. Messenger
Aaron B. Solem
c/o National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org
abs@nrtw.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Compelled Association for the Expressive Purpose of Petitioning Government Constitutes An Irreparable First Amendment Injury..... | 4 |
| A. The Court Must First Determine When Injury Will Occur to Determine if the Case Is Ripe. | 4 |
| B. The Exclusive Representation Authorized by the Act Will Force Providers into a Fiduciary with AFSCME Whose Purpose Is Petitioning the State. | 5 |
| II. The Mandatory Association Authorized by the Act Does Not Serve a Compelling State Interest. | 9 |
| A. The State and AFSCME Have Failed to Prove that a Compelling Interest Justifies the Act. | 9 |
| B. It is Undisputed that Upholding the Act will Permit the Collectivization of Many Other Individuals and Entities..... | 16 |
| III. This Case Is Ripe For Adjudication. | 18 |
| A. The Case Is Ripe Because Forced Representation Is a Certainly Impending Injury. | 18 |
| B. The Case Is Ripe for Adjudication Because There Is No Better Time to Consider the Providers’ Claims. | 23 |
| C. Postponement of Litigation Will Create Hardship for the Providers. | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 10,11,12,15 |
| <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991) | 8 |
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) | 20 |
| <i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011) | 6 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) | 20,21 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 9,12,25 |
| <i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) | 12 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 656 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>writ of certiorari granted</i> , No. 11-681 (Oct. 1, 2013) | 23 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 7,12 |
| <i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) | 19,24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) | 12 |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , — U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) | 15,17 |
| <i>Miller v. ALPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 523 U.S. 86 (1998) | 15 |
| <i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) | 5,25 |
| <i>Minnesota State Board v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) | 7,8 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2013) | 20,21 |
| <i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) | 3,6,14,22 |
| <i>Nebraska Public Power v. Midamerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 26 |
| <i>Orchard Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> , 408 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1969) | 19,20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) | 25 |
| <i>Public Water Supply District v. City of Peculiar, Missouri</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003) | 21,22 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 2,9,11 |
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products, Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) | 10,11,12 |
| UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | |
| Amend I | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Minnesota Statutes</i> | |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.12..... | 24 |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.51..... | 5,8,18 |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.52..... | 19 |
| <i>Federal rule of Appellate Procedure</i> | |
| 27(a)(2)(B)(ii) | 10 |
